B9 ZHEEHN

) =
Fig. 9 Multi-way valve control ik
= Nai 3 1)
2= o5 2 yg | FERERER | yym
N Part No. Description Q’ty Series No Code No.
1 N163-611000-001 =z E%.Hﬂ oA 1 70027466
Multi-way valve assy
2 |N163-610008-000 %ﬁﬁ 2 =BEIE 3. DUBKIE 4| 70022102
o Pin shaft
g B 2X16 — ‘
3 3 |GB91-86 Pin2 X 16 4 | =Bk 6. DUEKE 8| 20000737
4  |N163-612600-000 AT 2 | =B 3. PUEKE 4| 70022381
/\ Connector rod
3¢ : BH%h 6X22 . X
5 |GB882-86 Pin shaft6 X 22 2 | =Bk 3. OBk 4| 20001039
B2 M6X 12
6 |GB5783-86 Bolt M6 X 12 1 20000573
% &gl R
7] N163-612700-000 Pin shaft 1 —. ZEiA 70022382
Bl e
8 |N163-612800-000 Pin shaft 1 VY EX I A 70022383
g 24 M8 X 30
9 GB5783-86 Bolt M8 X 30 2 20000033
& 10 |GB93-87 0 4 20000026
N asher8
N i I8 8
3\ 4\ 11 |GB97.1-85 Washer 8 2 20000034
Sy & B M8X20
) Yﬁ?’\\ 12 |GB5783-86 Bolt M8 X 20 1 20000048
AR
. 13 |N163-612100-000 SR 1 70022376
g Bracket
=ik 12 v o E
14 |GB894.1-86 Snap ring12 1 Uk 1 FH 20001201

6-15




B9 ZEEHEH

U Bl
Fig.9 Multi-way valve control i

25, 26,27

24

20

5

FEEBIER R

Aot fr =N by
Item ngl D 'g.f/\. ,E Remarks or IR
No. o. escription Q’ty Series No Code No
15 |GB97.1-85 %Eh;flz PO BX iR 20000043
Z B IR FAA 1 :
16 |N163-612200-000 Multi-way valve hand 1 70022377
% B 1R FHE 2
17 [N163-612300-000 Multi-way valve hand 1 70022378
% B IR FAA 3 .
18 |N163-612400-000 | 0~ ti-way valve hand 1 =EXEH 70022379
Z HE TR 4 e
19 |N163-612500-000 |yp i oo atve hand 1 VUK A 70022380
20 |N163-612001-000 gﬁ 4 | =B e6. TUBEIE 8| 70013529
EAFE
21 [N163-610001-000 Lifting knob 1 70004773
A
22 |N163-610002-000 Tilting knob 1 70004772
23 |N163-610003-000 Eﬁfﬁchmm 1 | =BR 1. DUBEK 2| 70004751
24 |N163-610100-W000 lizﬁ;ner 4 70022103
AR i
25 |N163-610005-000 Cover plate 1 BRI A 70022099
=R e
26 |N163-610006-000 S 1 =BRIR 70022100
=R =
2 & U 5
27 |N163-610007-000 e 1 DO B 1] FH 70022101
IR S
28 [N163-612002-000 Shaft collar 1 N BRI 70022375

6-16




Ko ZEEIEEREN

Fig.9 Multi-way valve control

FrAS

25, 26,27

24

20

) J
kil e & i | FEREAER | gy
Hon Part No Description Q'ty RETARS 00 Code No
No. : Series No ”
29 |GB93-87 \%hg ) 1 20000054

6-17




B 10 28K AR
Fig. 10 Multi-way valve assembly

FTAERS

i

1 BGE R

e s e
o Pi:go De fri%ti n %;5 Retparis on c%dﬁ@
No. ; e y Series No 3 y
1 |N163-611100-001 | —KZ B 1 2003.10— 70026982
2 spool valve
2 |N163-611200-001 =BRE R 1 2003.10— 70022367
3 spool valve
3 |N163-611300-001 VIR 2 24 1 1 2003.10— 70022368
4 spool valve
P24 M10X1.25 X 28
4 |GB898-88 N 1 20003490
#ME 10
5 |GB97.1-85 e 3 20000686
#JE 10
6 |GB93-87 Washerl0 3 20000003
B2H M10X1.25X 30
7 | GB5786-86 e T 2 20001316
8 |N163-611801-000 Btk 1 70022529
Connector
O B+ 22X 2.4 .
9 |GB1235-76 O-ring 22X 2.4 3 20000123
10 |N163-611701-000 Bedth 1 70022528
Connector
11 |N163-611501-000 e 1 70022526
Connector
12 |N163-611601-000 2k 1 70022527
Connector
O JBEE 1 24X24
13 |GB1235-76 O-ring24 X 2.4 1 20000138
14 |GB6176-86 SREE M10X1.25 1 20001314

Nut M10X1.25

6-18




Bi11 ERE R
Fig. 11 Tilting oil pipe

FraiS

=) Oh S, u
i) £ ¥ g | FEEIER | gam
o Part No Description Qry | Remarksor | code No
No. : ey y Series No ; ;

1 |[N163-620801-W00 el 4 70022389
Connector
i
2 |N163-620802-W00 8 ’%@ﬁ 4 70022390
Locking nut
#
3 |N163-620803-W00 . 4 70022391
Snap ring
4 |nsB2401-pii-goo |OTVEEIE PLL 4 11007272
O-ring P11
\M’
5  |N163-620300-000 e E’ﬁ}i 1 70022110
Rubber pipe assembly
s
6 |N163-620400-000 e fé}:ji 1 70022111
Rubber pipe assembly
7 [N163-620002-000 152 S 1 70022107
Insulator
8 |N163-620001-000 H 52 1 70022106
Clamp
8
9 |GB97.1-85 Washer 8 2 20000034
g 8
10 |GB93-87 Washer 8 2 20000026
2 M8X 16
11 |GB5783-86 Bolt M8 X 16 2 20000107
S
12 |N163-620200-000 m%{m e 1 70022109
Tilting oil pipe
3 h A
13 [N163-620100-000 |FUFHHE 1 70022108
Tilting oil pipe
s
14 |N163-620500-000 e é‘ﬁy‘ 1 70022112
Rubber pipe

6-19




A 11

1R %

Fig. 11 Tilting oil pipe

RS

= vy % \. U
i fes 2 yg | FERERAED | pgp
L Part No Description Q’t e Code No
No. . P y Series No :
N
15 |[N163-620600-000 B EBZ 1 70022113
Rubber pipe

6-20




